RESOLUTION No. 23-89

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, APPROVING A WORK ORDER WITH H.W. LOCHNER INC. TO PROCEED WITH CONSULTING SERVICES FOR THE ENGINEERING AND DESIGN OF THE LIGHTING SYSTEM FOR SEGMENTS OF THE CITY'S TRAILS NETWORK AMOUNT OF \$225,161.00 PLUS AN ADDITIONAL 10% CONTINGENCY IN THE AMOUNT OF \$22,516.10 FOR A TOTAL NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT OF \$247,677.10; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE WORK ORDER AND EXPEND AVAILABLE FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY IN FURTHERANCE HEREOF; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, one of the many projects proposed as part of the 2018 Parks Bond was improvements to the City of Doral's ("City") trails network to include pavement markings, signage, and lighting; and

WHEREAS, to date, the City has completed 2.7 miles of pavement markings to existing segments of the trails network; and

WHEREAS, as part of the lighting for the trails, a lighting analysis was performed as approved via Resolution No. 19-292, which identified proposed lighting improvements; and

WHEREAS, during the February 2022 City Council meeting, the Mayor and City Councilmembers approved the reallocation of funding from the Pedestrian Bridge project to the trails network in the amount of \$2,000,000.00, to be utilized for the lighting of segments of the trails network which were previously to be performed under the Pedestrian Bridge project and additional segments which were identified in the lighting analysis; and

WHEREAS, for the development of the engineering and design documents required to develop the lighting system for the lighting of the trails segments, the Parks & Recreation Department obtained a proposal from H.W. Lochner, Inc. who previously conducted the lighting analysis of the trails network and prepared the construction documents for the lighting

of Trails & Tails Park; and

WHEREAS, H.W. Lochner, Inc., is a prequalified provider of professional engineering consulting services selected in accordance with Consultant Competitive Negotiation Act (CCNA) requirements and approved by the City Council in December 2020; and

WHEREAS, H.W. Lochner, Inc. prepared a proposal for the development of engineering and design services for the lighting of segments of the trails network in a not to exceed amount of \$225,161.00; and

WHEREAS, staff respectfully requests to add a 10% contingency in the amount of \$22.516.10 for a total not to exceed amount of \$247.677.10; and

WHEREAS, staff recommends that the Mayor and City Councilmembers to approve and authorize the City Manager to execute the Work Order with H.W. Lochner, Inc. to develop the engineering and design documents needed for the lighting of segments of the trails network in an amount not to exceed of \$247,677.10 which is inclusive of a 10% contingency.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Approval. The Work Order between the City of Doral and H.W. Lochner Inc. for the engineering consulting services for the engineering and design of lighting system for segments of the City's trails network in the amount of \$225,161.00 along with a 10% contingency in the amount of \$22,516.10 for a total not to exceed amount of \$247,677.10 is hereby approved.

Res. No. 23-89 Page **3** of **4**

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Authorization.</u> The City Manager is authorized to execute the Work Order and expend the aforementioned budgeted funds on behalf of the City in furtherance hereof.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and the provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 5.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Pineyro who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Porras and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Christi Fraga	Yes
Vice Mayor Rafael Pineyro	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilwoman Maureen Porras	Yes
Councilman Oscar Puig-Corve	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 14 day of June, 2023.

CHRISTI FRAGA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

VALERIE VICENTE, ESQ. for

NABORS, GIBLIN & NICKERSON, P.A.

CITY ATTORNEY